CHAPTER 291.

[S. F. No. 794.]

AN ACT RELATING TO THE SCHOOLS IN KANDIYOHI COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. The high school board shall extend the privilege of taking the examinations given by it in the high schools to the common schools in Kandiyohi county.

SEC. 2. The county superintendent of schools for said county shall hold the same relation to the said board as the superintendent or principal of the high school.

. SEC. 3. The said board shall have power to regulate the studies requisite for a completion of the work in the common schools of said county; *Provided*, that the said studies shall include English grammar, arithmetic, geography, history of United States, physiology and civil government;

Provided, however, that nothing in this act shall be so construed as to debar pupils from taking an examination in any other subject or subjects in which they are prepared.

SEC. 4. Should the county superintendent of schools deem it necessary, he shall have power to appoint not more than four (4) assistants, each of whom shall take charge of the examination in one (1) of each of not more than four (4) places in the said county. Each said assistant shall receive a remuneration of two dollars and fifty cents (\$2.50) per day, to be paid by the said county.

SEC. 5. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 292.

[H. F. No. 100.]

AN ACT TO CREATE SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER NINETY-TWO (92) OF LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That all the following described territory situate in Lac Qui Parle county, in this state, and described as follows, to-wit: all of sections twenty-one (21) and twenty-two (22), lying south of the Minnesota river; all of sections twenty-seven (27), twenty-eight (28) and thirty-three (33), and the east half ($\frac{1}{2}$) of section thirty-two (32) and the west half ($\frac{1}{2}$) of section thirty-four (34), being all in township one hundred and twenty (120) north of range forty-four (44), is hereby declared to be created a school district, to be known as school district number ninety-two (92), and subject to all the provisions of law applicable to common school districts.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved February 25, 1891.

CHAPTER 293.

[H. F. No. 974.]

AN ACT TO ORGANIZE A NEW SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF YEL-LOW BANK, COUNTY OF LAC QUI PARLE AND STATE OF MIN-NESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That there is hereby created a new school district in the town of Yellow Bank, county of Lac qui Parle, consisting of the southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ and lots number five (5) and six (6) of section five (5), the southwest and southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section four (4), all of section nine (9), all of section eight (8), the southwest quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$, the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ and the northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section sixteen (16), all in township one hundred and twenty (120) north of range forty-six (46) west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 294.

[H. F. No. 1140.]

AN ACT TO ORGANIZE A NEW SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF MADISON, COUNTY OF LAC QUI PARLE, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby created a new school district in the town of Madison, county of Lac qui Parle, state of Minnesota, consisting of the following described territory, to wit: All of sections nineteen (19), twenty-eight (28), thirty (30), thirty-one (31), thirtytwo (32) and thirty-three (33), and all of section twenty-nine (29), except the north half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of northeast quarter $(\frac{1}{2})$ of said section twentynine (29), all in township one hundred and eighteen (118) north of range forty-four (44), in said county of Lac qui Parle, state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.